For the reasons set out above I find in favour of Joel Pullen’s claim that he was 

unjustifiably summarily dismissed by the respondent, Panorama Auto Limited.  

Taking account of the applicant’s contributory behaviour, I therefore direct the 

respondent to pay to the applicant $14,000.00 (fourteen thousand dollars) 

compensation for humiliation, etc less 50% contribution, i.e. $7,000 (seven thousand 

dollars). 

44. As is already made clear above, the respondent is also to pay to the applicant within 

7 days of the issuing of this determination the wages illegally deducted from Mr 

Pullen’s final pay, i.e. $794.95 (seven hundred and ninety four dollars and ninety five 

cents) plus interest at $0.16 (sixteen cents) per day from 2 June 2004 until the sum is 

paid. 

45. The respondent is also to pay to the applicant the sum of $3160.00 (three thousand 

one hundred and sixty dollars) being wages lost to Mr Pullen less 50% contributory 

fault, i.e. $1,580.00 (one thousand and five hundred and eighty dollars). 

46. As was agreed during the investigation, costs are reserved.  However, I can reiterate 

what I have already advised the parties that a contribution to the successful party’s 

costs could expect to be found between $1,500 and $3,000.